Public Document Pack

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee

- LICENSING PANEL

Date & Time

-

Monday, 4th April, 2022 at 10.00 am

Venue

-

The Breckland Conference Centre, Anglia
Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham, NR19 1EE

Members of the Committee requiring
further information, or with specific
questions, are asked to raise these
with the appropriate officer at least two
working days before the meeting. If
the information requested is available,
this will be provided, and reported to
Committee.

Persons attending the meeting are
requested to turn off mobile
telephones

Members:
Cllr Marion Chapman-Allen (Chairman)
Cllr Tristan Ashby

Cllr Tina Kiddell
Cllr Philip Morton (Substitute Member)

THIS MEETING WILL BE STREAMED LIVE VIA THE LINK BELOW AND WILL BE ACTIVATED AT
THE START OF THE MEETING
https://www.breckland.gov.uk/Streaming-of-committee-meetings

Democratic Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Monday, 21 March 2022 (re-published 25 March
2022)
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656870

Licensing Panel
Monday, 4th April, 2022
PART A- ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Page(s)
herewith
1.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act
2011. Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

3.

PROCEDURES

4.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

3
4 - 31

Report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Craig Fowler.
5.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 & 7 of Schedule 12A to the
Act.”
PART B – ITEM FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC ARE
EXCLUDED

6.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPENDIX B

32 - 35

Agenda Item 3
PROCEDURE FOR THE
LICENSING PANEL

1.

Chairman introduces the Officer(s) and explains procedure to parties present.

2.

Presentation by Officer(s) (This should be a factual report and should not contain
recommendations for grant or refusal etc.)

3.

Questions to Officer(s) by Members on Policy etc.

4.

Presentation by Applicant (opening, call witnesses and produce documents relevant to
application).

5.

Questions to Applicant by Members.

6.

Interested parties/ Responsible Authorities may question Applicant.

7.

Presentation by Interested Parties / Responsible authorities (opening, call witnesses and
produce documents relevant to the representations made and the licensing objectives).

8.

Questions to Interested Parties/ Responsible Authorities by Members.

9.

Questions to Interested Parties/Responsible Authorities by Applicant.

10.

Summary by Applicant.

11.

Advice from Officer(s) on policy and/or Solicitor on law and jurisdiction.

12.

Members retire from hearing accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer to consider
the matter (They may call in Solicitor to help draft reasons for decision. Any other advice
must be repeated in open forum).

13.

Members return and the decision, including reasons, is announced. The decision and
reasons will be provided to all parties in writing within 5 working days of the hearing.

Notes
All parties will be allowed an equal amount of time to present their case. In normal
circumstances, the Panel will expect each party to present their case within a maximum of 20
minutes, although this time limit may be varied by the Panel, either on the application of a party
to the hearing or at the Panel’s own instigation. Where there are a number of interested parties
whose representations reveal similar grounds of concern, the interested parties are strongly
urged to appoint a spokesperson from amongst their number, in order that hearings are not
unnecessarily lengthened by the repetition of the same points.
The Panel will be clerked by a Solicitor and a representative from Democratic Services who will
produce a record of the hearing, the decision and reasons of the Panel. No decision should be
publicly delivered without first obtaining legal advice. Members may ask for legal advice at any
time to assist them in discharging their responsibilities. This should ordinarily be done at the
meeting except when Members retire to make their decision.
Where applicants, Interested Parties, or Responsible Authorities intend to call witnesses at the
hearing, the name of the witness and a brief summary of the points to be raised by them shall be
supplied to the Licensing Authority. This summary together with the application and the
representations received shall be combined into the report. A notice of hearing shall be given no
later than 10 working days before the day of the hearing.

3

Agenda Item 4

BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Environmental Health and Licensing Manager – Craig Fowler

To:

Licensing Panel – 4th April 2022

Author:

Lisa Turner - Licensing Officer

Subject:

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act
2003

Purpose:

To determine the application to grant a new premises licence to Bucharest
Supermarket Ltd, 42 King Street, Thetford, Norfolk, IP24 2AP

Recommendation(s):
1)

That the members of the Licensing Panel determine the application for the grant of a new
premises licence at Bucharest Supermarket Ltd, 42 King Street, Thetford, Norfolk, IP24 2AP

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

The licensing authority accepted an application for the grant of a premises licence under
the Licensing Act 2003 on 7th February 2022 with an end date for representations of the 7th
March 2022. A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A.

1.2

The application requests the following licensable activities
Sale of alcohol (Off Sales)
Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 22:00 hours

1.3

We received representation from two Responsible Authorities: Norfolk Trading Standards
and Norfolk Constabulary. These responses can be seen as Appendix B (Restricted). It
should be noted these representations are in regard to the licensing objective for the
prevention of crime and disorder and are restricted due to confidential and sensitive
information.

2.0

OPTIONS

2.1

As they consider it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the Panel of the
Committee of the Licensing Authority in accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act
may:
a. Grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the operating
schedule accompanying the application
b. Modify the conditions of the licence, altering or omitting or adding to them.
c. Exclude any of the licensable activities which the application relates
d. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
e. Reject the application
The licensing Panel are asked to note that they may not reject the application merely
because it is desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

4

Members of the Licensing Panel are asked to make a decision at the end of the hearing
after all parties have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give full reasons
for their decision.
3.0

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1

The application must be considered in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and
subsequent regulations, the guidance is issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003, Breckland Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and representations to ensure that
a lawful decision is made.

4.0

EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1
5.0

Legislative compliance.
IMPLICATIONS
In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; Constitutional &
Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; Equality &
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management;
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Other. Where the report
author considers that there may be implications under one or more of these headings,
these are identified below.

5.1
5.1.1

Constitution & Legal
The procedure for preparing for and holding a hearing are set out in law

5.1.2

The decision of the Licensing Panel is subject to appeal at the Magistrates Court. The
appeal period is 21 days from the date on which the notice of decision is given to the
person concerned.

5.2
Crime and Disorder
5.2.1 The objection from Norfolk Constabulary and Norfolk Trading Standards highlights
concerns in relation to the licensing objective – Prevention of Crime and Disorder
5.5

Equality and Diversity / Human Rights
Article 1: Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and
subject to conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of international law.
Article 6: The Sub-Committee must ensure a fair hearing (The applicant has been
invited to attend the meeting, has been sent a copy of this report and informed of his/her
rights to be represented at the meeting).

6.0

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1

All Thetford Wards.

7.0

ACRONYMS

7.1

None

Background papers:Licensing Act 2003

5

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Breckland Council Statement of Licensing Policy
Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post:
Telephone Number:
Email:

Lisa Turner – Licensing Officer
01362 656870
licensingteam@breckland.gov.uk

Key Decision:

No

Exempt 
[...]
hildren (please read guidance note 9).
N/A

L
Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)
Day

Start

Finish

Mon

08.00

22.00

Tue

08.00

22.00

Wed

08.00

22.00

Thur

08.00

22.00

Fri

08.00

22.00

Sat

08.00

22.00

Sun

08.00

22.00

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on
the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

22

M
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)
NOTHING BEYOND EXISTING HEALTH & SAFETY/ FIRE SERVICE ETC
REQUIREMENTS.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
CCTV will be installed and operating internally and externally and will cover all public
areas where licensable activity takes place whilst the premises is open to the public. The time
and date will be set to the correct time relating to BST/ GMT. A competent trained person in
the use of and operation of the CCTV will be in attendance at the premises at all times that
licensable activities take place and will be able to fully operate the CCTV system to be able
to down load at the time of the visit in a recognised format any information requested by the
Police or Responsible Authority. All CCTV images will be retained for a period of not less
than 31 days and any evidential incidents will be down loaded and stored in a secure system
until such time as collected by an appropriate authority. An incident register of all
occurrences inside the premises will be maintained at the premises and any details of any
incidents of crime and disorder will be recorded.The register will be produced and made
available at the time of the visit for inspection upon request by any Responsible Authority.
No alcohol or tobacco will be purchased from sellers calling at the premises. Exceptions to
the condition would be purchases made from authorised representatives who have made
prior appointments to visit the store. All alcohol and tobacco products sold at the premises
will have the relevant UK duty paid. Foreign tobacco, which does not comply with relevant
UK legislation, will not be stored or sold at the premises. Invoices, or copies of invoices, for
all alcohol and tobacco purchases for the sale at the premises, will be retained and kept at
the premises and also made available to officers from Trading Standards, the Police or
HMRC, upon request. A stock control system will be maintained to enable the designated
premises supervisor to quickly indentify where and when alcoholic and tobacco products
have been purchased. If any tobacco products purchased for or on behalf of the business
does not have UK Duty Paid fiscal mark or are otherwise suspicious, the designated
premises supervisor will notify the supplier to Breckland Council Trading Standards and
HMRC within 48 hours and the products will not displayed for sale.
c) Public safety
SEE ABOVE,
ALSO, INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CCTV ETC.
THE PREMISES WILL HAVE COMMERCIAL FIRE ALARM AND THE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT WILL BE
COVERED BY A MAINTENANCE CONTRACT. BOTH COMMERCIAL EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND SMOKE
DETECTORS WILL ALSO BE INSTALLED.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

23

SEE ABOVE, INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CCTV IN PARTICULAR, IS A PROVEN DETERRENT IN TERMS OF
ANY ANTI - SOCIAL ACTIVITIES AND POTENTIAL PROXY SALES.
THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR AND THE STAFF WILL AT ALL TIMES BE VIGILANT IN
RELATION TO ANY LITTER ISSUES, WITHIN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE PREMISES.

e) The protection of children from harm
(SEE ABOVE), Internal and external CCTV etc.
Premises will operate and enforce a Challenge 25 policy where all persons who appear
to be under the age of 25 will be challenged for acceptable identification to prove they
are over 18, prior to the purchase of alcohol. The only acceptable forms of
identification will be a valid photo driving licence, valid passport or a valid PASS
approved proof of age card. Challenge 25 posters will be displayed at the entrance to
the premises, all areas where alcohol is displayed and at the cash till payment area.
The posters will be displayed prominently and in the sight of customers and staff. A
refusals register with details of all refusals will be maintained at the premises. The
register will contain details of the staff member refusing the sale and will be checked
on a two weekly basis by the Designated Premise Supervisor and also signed and
dated by the Designated Premises Supervisor. The refusal register will be produced
and made available for inspection at the time of the visit by any Responsible Authority.
All persons involved in the sale of alcohol/ age restricted products will receive initial
and regular six monthly refresher training by the Designated Premises Supervisor, with
regards to the law in relation to the sale of alcohol/ age restricted products. Such
training will be recorded and up to date training records of all such persons will be
maintained at the premises and produced and made available for inspection at the time
of the visit by any Responsible Authority.

Records for each person will be retained for a minimum of twelve months.
Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
I have enclosed the plan of the premises.
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable.
I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated
premises supervisor, if applicable.
I understand that I must now advertise my application.
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not a
limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liabilit
[...]
 to work checking service,
applicants should include in this application their 9-digit share code (provided to them upon
accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along with the
applicant’s date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority to
carry out the check.
In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need to indicate that the
applicant is allowed to work in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition
preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity.
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have
an immigration status that can be checked online. The Home Office online right to work
checking service sets out what information and/or documentation applicants will need in order
to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service should
submit copy documents as set out above.

31

Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,3,7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

32



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Held on Monday, 4 April 2022 at 10.00 am in 
The Breckland Conference Centre, Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 

Dereham, NR19 1EE 
 

PRESENT  
Cllr Marion Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Tristan Ashby 
 

Cllr Tina Kiddell 
Cllr Philip Morton (Substitute Member) 
 

 
Also Present  
Chris Brooks – Licensing 
Officer, Norfolk Constabulary 
 

Philip Etherington – Trading Standards, Norfolk 
County Council 
 

 
In Attendance  
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy 
 
Josie Hoven 
Lisa Turner 

- Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

- Licensing Team Leader 
- Assistant Licensing Officer 

Ruth Tudge - Democratic Services Officer 
  

 
 Action By 

 
 

1/22 APOLOGIES   
  
 None. 

 

 

2/22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
  
 None. 

 
 

3/22 PROCEDURES   
  
 The Chairman introduced the Panel and Officers and explained the 

procedures. 
 

 

4/22 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003  

 

  
 The Hearing was conducted in accordance with the procedures.  

 
The following persons were in attendance: 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Mr Chris Brooks – Licensing Officer, Norfolk Constabulary 
Mr Philip Etherington – Norfolk County Council, Trading Standards Service 

 



Licensing Panel 
4 April 2022 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

 
 

 
The Licensing Officer read the report of the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager.  
 
Breckland Council Licensing Authority accepted an application for the grant 
of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 on 7 February 2022 
which requested the sale of alcohol (off sales), Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 
22:00 hours. 
 
Representation had been received from two Responsible Authorities, 
Norfolk Constabulary and Norfolk Trading Standards. 
 
Members were asked to consider the following options: 
 

a. Grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent 
with the operating schedule accompanying the application 

b. Modify the conditions of the licence, altering or omitting or 
adding to them 

c. Exclude any of the licensable activities which the application 
relates 

d. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor 

e. Reject the application 
f.  

5/22 EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC   
  
 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 & 7 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

6/22 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPENDIX B  

 

  
 Decision 

 
In the absence of the attendance of the applicant and the Licensing Officer 
confirming that notice of the hearing had been given to the applicant and 
reminders left of the hearing date and time on his voicemail, in accordance 
with regulation 20(2) and (3) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 the panel agreed that the hearing should proceed in the 
applicant’s absence and were concerned that he failed to attend his own 
application. 
 
In order to promote the licensing objectives, the decision was taken to not 
grant the premises licence. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Panel considered the written and verbal evidence presented by all 
parties, in arriving at its determination. The Panel took due notice of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the regulations made under it, the guidance issued 

 



Licensing Panel 
4 April 2022 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

 
 

under Section 182 and the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing 
policy. 
 
The application is made in the name of the limited company -Bucharest 
Supermarket Ltd, Mr Ali Khader Marewan being the sole director who is 
also confirmed as the Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises. 
The Panel were concerned by his ability to adequately manage the 
premises given that he is also a Designated Premises Supervisor for a 
premises in Telford. 
 
The Panel were concerned by the overwhelming evidence of the Police and 
Trading Standards with their comprehensive objections that the applicant 
director was connected to activity which does not promote the Licensing 
objective for the prevention of crime and disorder and furthermore the 
protection of children from harm and public safety. 
 
In order to promote the licensing objectives and the reasons outlined above, 
the decision was taken not to grant the premises licence application and 
that no steps would adequately address this. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
Under Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal 
given by the Appellant to the Magistrates Court within 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by the Licensing Authority 
of the decision appealed against. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


